

## GOVERNMENT OF HARYANA TOWN & COUNTRY PLANNING DEPARTMENT

## **Notification**

The 11th December, 2023

No. 1/108/2022-1TCP.- In the exercise of the powers conferred by Section 20 of the Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Act, 2016 and all other powers enabling on that behalf, the Governor of Haryana is pleased to appoint Sh. Chander Shekhar R/o House No. 237, Amravati Enclave, Kalka Road, Panchkula as the Member of Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Panchkula.

- 2. The tenure of the office of the Member, Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Panchkula shall be five years or till attaining the age of sixty-five years, whichever is earlier.
- 3. The terms and conditions of service of appointment will be notified separately.

(Arun Gupta, IAS)
Additional Chief Secretary to Government, Haryana,
Town and Country Planning and Urban Estates Department.

Endst. No. 1/108/2022-1TCP

Dated 11.12.2023

A copy is forwarded to the following for information and necessary action:-

- 1. Hon'ble Chief Justice Punjab & Haryana High Court.
- 2. Hon'ble Mr. Justice Arun Palli, Punjab & Haryana High Court, Chandigarh.
- 3. Chief Secretary to Government, Haryana.
- 4. Secretary, Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs, New Delhi.
- 5. Advocate General, Haryana.
- 6. Principal Accountant General (A&E), Haryana, Chandigarh.
- 7. Chairman, Haryana Real Estate Appellant Tribunal.
- 8. Chairman, Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Panchkula/Gurugram.
- 9. Additional Chief Secretary to Government Haryana, Finance Department.
- 10. Additional Chief Secretary to Government Haryana, Industries and Commerce Department, Haryana, Chandigarh.
- 11. Chief Executive Officer, GMDA,FMDA,PMDA,SMDA.
- 12. Commissioner & Secretary to Government, Haryana, Urban Local Bodies Department, Haryana, Chandigarh.
- 13. Legal Remembrancer and Administrative Secretary to Government Haryana, Law & Legislative Department.
- 14. Registrar (Vigilance), Punjab and Haryana High Court, Chandigarh.
- 15. Secretary to Governor, Haryana.
- 16. Chief Administrator, HSVP, Panchkula.
- 17. Director, Town & Country Planning Department, Haryana, Chandigarh.
- 18. PS/CPSCM for kind information of PS/CPSCM.

- 19. PS/ACSTCP for kind information to PS/ACSTCP.
- 20. Project Manager (IT), O/o DTCP to host this notification on the website of the Department.
- 21. Controller, Printing and Stationary Department, Haryana, Chandigarh. He is requested that the above notification may be published in the Gazette Notification.

Deputy Superintendent for Additional Chief Secretary to Govt. Haryana
Town and Country Planning and Urban Estates Department.